SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 22382/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-05-2022 in RFA No. 189/2020 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

RAJBIR SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.163608/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.163610/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.163611/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.163609/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.173501/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.163612/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 14-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, AOR

Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Siddharth Nayak, Adv.

Ms. Silpi S. Swain, Adv. Mr. Md Faizan Danish, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.

Delay in filing application for setting aside of abatement is condoned.

Application for setting aside abatement and for substitution are allowed.

2

Amended cause title be filed within one week.

Delay in re-filing Special Leave Petition is condoned.

Issue notice.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)