# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. KAVERI

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15007-15046/2023

JAIPAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. Respondent(s) [ONLY SLP C NO. 24356/2023, 24357/2023 AND SLP C D. NO. 41159/2023 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24356/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 24357/2023 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 41159/2023 (IV-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 301164/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 301165/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 301166/2024

IA No. 301164/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 301165/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 301166/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date: 20-05-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

#### For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Hariom Yaduvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.

Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Ms. S. Harini, Adv.

Mr. Vanshmani Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Aahana Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Varun Loonkar, Adv.

Ms. Sumegha Dhillon, Adv.

Mr. Kishor Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Mahika Malik, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.

Ms. Soumyadeep Chatterjee, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Tandon, Adv.

Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Dutt Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Dutt Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Lalit Nayyar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

#### SLP(C) No. 24356/2023 and SLP(C) No. 24357/2023

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.2 and 3.

As per office report service is complete on respondent no.1. Mr. Fateh Singh, Ld. Counsel appearing for Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Ld. AOR has entered into appearance on behalf of respondent no.1. Four weeks time, is granted to file vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, as a last opportunity has already been granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner on 13.05.2025 to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for effecting service upon respondent no.4.

List again on 13.08.2025.

### SLP(C) D. No. 41159/2023

Four weeks time, is granted to all appearing respondents to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner, to take fresh steps to issue notice to all unserved respondents.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

Mr. Neeraj Dutt Gaur, Ld. Counsel submits that respondent no.16 in RFA No.5356/2015 has died and he will furnish the name of the legal heirs of the said deceased respondent to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner. Let the same be provided within two weeks. Thereafter, four weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file appropriate application in this regard.

As per office report, service is complete on respondent no.1 in RFA No.13551/2018. However, Mr. Neeraj Dutt Gaur, Ld. Counsel has entered appearance on behalf of said respondent and submits that AOR is yet to be engaged. He further seeks time to make arrangement for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.1. Four weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

-4-

List again on 13.08.2025.

MRS. KAVERI Registrar

pm